listing status of the Shares on the SGX-ST, cause market illiquidity or adversely affect the

orderly trading of the Shares.

19

2.12 Shares purchased in the previous twelve (12) months

The Company has not purchased or acquired any Shares in the last twelve (12) months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

Based on the Register of Director’s Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial

Shareholders, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and

the substantial shareholders of the Company before and after Share Buyback, assuming

(a) the Company purchases or acquires the maximum limit of 10% of the total number of

issued Shares (excluding Shares held as treasury shares and there being no subsidiary

holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (b) there is no change in the number of

Shares held by the Directors and the substantial shareholders of the Company or which

they are deemed interested in, will be as follows:

Before Share Buyback

(Number of Shares) Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

BuybackDirectors

Direct

Deemed

Total

Interest

Interest

Interest

%(1) %(2)

Teng Choon Kiat – 160,967,600 160,967,600 26.37 29.30

Ng Han Kok, Henry 23,037,700 92,646,953 115,684,653 18.95 21.06

Lee Gee Aik – – – – –

Oh Eng Bin, Kenneth – – – – –

Oong Wei Yuan, Ron – – – – –

Substantial shareholders

Teng Choon Kiat – 160,967,600 160,967,600 26.37 29.30

Ng Han Kok, Henry 23,037,700 92,646,953 115,684,653 18.95 21.06

Stone Robert Alexander 31,801,000 19,720,000 51,521,000 8.44 9.38

Lim Peng Chuan Terence – 31,030,700 31,030,700 5.08 5.65

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 610,403,412 Shares (excluding

67,706,500 treasury shares and there being no subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 549,363,071 Shares (assuming that

the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of 61,040,341 Shares as permitted under the

Share Buyback Mandate excluding treasury shares and there being no subsidiary holdings).

Oh Eng Bin, Kenneth and Oong Wei Yuan, Ron, Independent Directors of the Company,